TUKTU RESOURCES LTD. ANNOUNCES PASSING OF FOUNDER, BOARD MEMBER AND SIGNIFICANT SHAREHOLDER, MR. GORDON DIXON

/NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION TO UNITED STATES NEWS WIRE SERVICES OR DISSEMINATION IN UNITED STATES. FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS RESTRICTION MAY CONSTITUTE A VIOLATION OF SECURITIES LAWS./

CALGARY, AB, Nov. 30, 2022 /CNW/ - **Tuktu Resources Ltd.** ("Tuktu" or the "Company") (TSXV: TUK) is saddened to announce the passing of its founder, long time board member and significant shareholder, Mr. Gordon Dixon, K.C. Mr. Dixon has been with the Company since 1995 and was instrumental in the Company's recent recapitalization transaction that was completed earlier this year. Mr. Dixon's obituary can be found at:

https://mhfh.com/tribute/details/38509/Gordon-Dixon/obituary.html#tribute-start.

"On behalf of the Company and our Board of Directors, we extend our deepest condolescences to Mr. Dixon's family and friends" said President and Chief Executive Officer, Mr. Tim de Freitas. "Gord will be greatly missed among the Managment and Board, particularly with respect to his breadth of experience in mining and oil & gas".

About Tuktu Resources Ltd.

Tuktu is an Alberta corporation whose common shares are currently listed on the TSXV under the trading symbol "TUK". For additional information about Tuktu please contact:

Tuktu Resources Ltd. 501, 888 – 4th Avenue S.W . Calgary, Alberta T2P 0V2

Attention: Tim de Freitas, President and Chief Executive Officer (phone 403-478-0141); or Mark Smith, CFO and VP Finance (phone 403-613-9661)

Neither the TSXV nor its Regulation Services Provider (as that term is defined in the policies of the TSXV) accepts responsibility for the adequacy or accuracy of this press release.

SOURCE Tuktu Resources Ltd.

View original content: http://www.newswire.ca/en/releases/archive/November2022/30/c7270.html

%SEDAR: 00008874E

For further information: Tim de Freitas, President and Chief Executive Officer (phone 403-478-0141); or Mark Smith, CFO and VP Finance (phone 403-613-9661)

CO: Tuktu Resources Ltd.

CNW 17:30e 30-NOV-22